GRAHAM, BARBARA ANN

Birth

RAHAM |

March 28, 1829 in Ohio =2 BARBARA
B, 1R r

Death

January 9, 1904 at the
old homestead

Cause of Death

Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 54
W %2 Lot 54 was purchased by Barbara A. Graham

Maiden Name

Jewel
Her maiden name was taken from the death records of her daughter, Nancy J. Nicholson
at Dunn’s Funeral Home.

Father

Mother

Marriage

Barbara Ann Jewel to David Shepard Graham on January 16, 1851

Ohio, County Marriage Records

David Graham to Barbara A. Jewell

The State of Ohio, Meigs County, Ohio. This is to certify that on the 16, day of January A. D.
1851 I joined in marriage David Graham to Barbara Ann Jewell by virtue of a license for that
purpose. Signed T. A. Welsh

Census
1830 —

1840 —
1850 —

1860 — Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Page 823; July 13, 1860; Post Office, Norwalk, lowa
Dwelling 1121; Family 1076



Graham David
Barbara
Elizabeth A.
Nancy J.
James M.
Clarissa B.

32
31
08
05
02
01

farmer

1870 — Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Page 373A; August 12, 1870

Dwelling 41; Family 42
King, John
Mary
Graham, Ann
Elizabeth
Nancy
James
Clarissa
Frank
Elwood, Michael
Mary
Doyle, Michael
Elwood, James

1880 — Linn Twp., Warren Co., [A; ED228; Page 294A; July 16, 1880

Dwelling 297; Family 304
Graham, Barbara A.
Elizabeth A.
James M.
Clara B.
Margaret A.

23
20
43
18
15
12
11
07
35
18
34
32

51
26
22
21
22

farmer

keep house

farmer

farmer
farmer

keep house
teach school
farmer
teach school
dau-in-law

1885 — No census for Linn Twp., Warren Co., lowa in 1885

1895 —

1900 — Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; ED 138; Page 6; June 11, 1900

Dwelling 127; Family 129
Graham, James M.

Margaret E.

Frank P.
Lizzie C.
Florence A.
David H.
Clarence E.

42

41

19
17
14
12
09

farmer

Born November 1857
Married 20 years

9 children, 8 living
Born May 1859

Born December 1880
Born September 1882
Born April 1886
Born September 1887
Born June 1890

NY
OH
OH
IA
IA
IA

ENG

IN
OH
OH
TIA
IA
IA
IA

New Brunswick

IL

Canada
New Brunswick

OH
OH
IA
IA
IA

IA

IA

TIA
TIA
IA
IA
IA

VA VA
NY OH
NY OH
NY OH
IRE IRE
SCOT OH
IRE IRE
IA IA
TIA IA
IA IA
IA IA
IA IA



Margaret M. 05 Born July 1894 IA IA IA

Alice F. 05 Born July 1894 1A IA IA

Barbara A. 71 Wwd OH VA VA
Mother, Born March 1829

History of Warren Co., lowa — 1879; Linn Twp.; Page 738

Graham, Mrs. B. A., farmer, Sec. 6; P. O. Commerce; widow of David S. Graham, who
was born in New York City Jan. 15, 1827, and died in the hospital at Wilmington, N. C., March
25" 1865. Mrs. Graham is a native of Ohio, born March 28", 1829, and was married to her
husband January 16™, 1851, and came to this county in the spring of 1854; she has a family of
four children living; Elizabeth A., born January 16" 1852; Nancy J., born Nov 10th, 1854, (now
the wife of C. C. Nicholson); James M., born Nov. 6™, 1857; Clarissa, born July 11, 1859;
Franklin T., deceased, Aug. 30, 1863. Mr. Graham was in the late war, in Co. C. 4™ Towa Inf.
She owns 160 acres of land.
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Misc.
[The Indianola Advocate, Thursday, December 24, 1903, Page 3]

Cumming News Items: Grandmother Graham had the misfortune to fall and break her leg
Monday. Dr. Cochran was called and set the bone. She is doing as well as could be expected

owing to her old age.
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[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, December 31, 1903, Page 3]
Norwalk News Items

We are sorry to hear of the accident that happened to Mrs. Graham near Cumming. She
fell and broke her thigh bone. Being old and feeble it will be hard on her. Mrs. Graham was the
widow of David Graham a soldier of the rebellion, whose body lies in an unknown grave in the
Sunny South.

Obituary

[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, January 28, 1904, Page 1]

Mrs. Barbary Ann Graham died at the old homestead January 9, 1904, age 74 years, 10
months and 1 day. Mrs. Graham came with her husband, David S. Graham, and settled on the
farm on which she lived, in 1854; having had a continuous residence of 50 years. In 1864 Mr.
Graham entered the Union service in the war of the Rebellion, and made the “March to the Sea”
with Sherman’s army. The exposure was too much for his condition and he died and was buried
at Wilmington, N. C., since which time the wife traveled the weary road alone. Two of the five
children passed on before the mother; Elizabeth Turner of Orilla; Jane Nicholson of Valley
Junction, and James Graham, with whom she lived, remain, besides seventeen grandchildren and



one great-grandchild. She was a good woman, a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church and
died in full assurance of faith.



