GRAHAM, BARBARA ANN

Birth

March 28, 1829 in Ohio

<u>Death</u>

January 9, 1904 at the old homestead

Cause of Death

Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 54 W ½ Lot 54 was purchased by Barbara A. Graham

Maiden Name

Jewel

Her maiden name was taken from the death records of her daughter, Nancy J. Nicholson at Dunn's Funeral Home.

Father

Mother

Marriage

Barbara Ann Jewel to David Shepard Graham on January 16, 1851

Ohio, County Marriage Records

David Graham to Barbara A. Jewell

The State of Ohio, Meigs County, Ohio. This is to certify that on the 16, day of January A. D. 1851 I joined in marriage David Graham to Barbara Ann Jewell by virtue of a license for that purpose. Signed T. A. Welsh

Census

1830 -

1840 -

1850 -

1860 – Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Page 823; July 13, 1860; Post Office, Norwalk, Iowa Dwelling 1121; Family 1076



	22	C	NIXZ		
Graham David	32	farmer	NY		
Barbara	31		OH		
Elizabeth A.	08		OH		
Nancy J.	05		IA		
James M.	02		IA		
Clarissa B.	01		IA		
1870 – Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Dwelling 41; Family 42	Page 37	73A; August 12, 1870			
King, John	23	farmer	ENG		
Mary	20		IN		
Graham, Ann	43	keep house	ОН		
Elizabeth	18	•	OH		
Nancy	15		IA		
James	12		IA		
Clarissa	11		IA		
Frank	07		IA		
Elwood, Michael	35	farmer	New Brunswick		
Mary	18		IL		
Doyle, Michael	34	farmer	Canada		
Elwood, James	32	farmer	New Brunswick		
1880 – Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Dwelling 297; Family 304					
Graham, Barbara A.	51	keep house	OH	VA	VA
Elizabeth A.	26	teach school	OH	NY	OH
James M.	22	farmer	IA	NY	OH
Clara B.	21	teach school	IA	NY	OH
Margaret A.	22	dau-in-law	IA	IRE	IRE
1885 – No census for Linn Twp., W	arren C	o., Iowa in 1885			
1895 –					
1900 – Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Dwelling 127; Family 129	ED 138	s; Page 6; June 11, 1900			
Graham, James M.	42	farmer	IA	SCOT	ОН
		Born November 1857			
		Married 20 years			
Margaret E.	41	9 children, 8 living	IA	IRE	IRE
C		Born May 1859			
Frank P.	19	Born December 1880	IA	IA	IA
Lizzie C.	17	Born September 1882	IA	IA	IA
Florence A.	14	Born April 1886	IA	IA	IA
David H.	12	Born September 1887	IA	IA	IA
Clarence E.	09	Born June 1890	IA	IA	IA

Margaret M.	05	Born July 1894	IA	IA	IA
Alice F.	05	Born July 1894	IA	IA	IA
Barbara A.	71	Wd	OH	VA	VA
		Mother, Born March 1829			

History of Warren Co., Iowa – 1879; Linn Twp.; Page 738

Graham, Mrs. B. A., farmer, Sec. 6; P. O. Commerce; widow of David S. Graham, who was born in New York City Jan. 15, 1827, and died in the hospital at Wilmington, N. C., March 25th, 1865. Mrs. Graham is a native of Ohio, born March 28th, 1829, and was married to her husband January 16th, 1851, and came to this county in the spring of 1854; she has a family of four children living; Elizabeth A., born January 16th, 1852; Nancy J., born Nov 10th, 1854, (now the wife of C. C. Nicholson); James M., born Nov. 6th, 1857; Clarissa, born July 11, 1859; Franklin T., deceased, Aug. 30, 1863. Mr. Graham was in the late war, in Co. C. 4th Iowa Inf. She owns 160 acres of land.

Misc.

[The Indianola Advocate, Thursday, December 24, 1903, Page 3]

Cumming News Items: Grandmother Graham had the misfortune to fall and break her leg Monday. Dr. Cochran was called and set the bone. She is doing as well as could be expected owing to her old age.

[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, December 31, 1903, Page 3] Norwalk News Items

We are sorry to hear of the accident that happened to Mrs. Graham near Cumming. She fell and broke her thigh bone. Being old and feeble it will be hard on her. Mrs. Graham was the widow of David Graham a soldier of the rebellion, whose body lies in an unknown grave in the Sunny South.

Obituary

[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, January 28, 1904, Page 1]

Mrs. Barbary Ann Graham died at the old homestead January 9, 1904, age 74 years, 10 months and 1 day. Mrs. Graham came with her husband, David S. Graham, and settled on the farm on which she lived, in 1854; having had a continuous residence of 50 years. In 1864 Mr. Graham entered the Union service in the war of the Rebellion, and made the "March to the Sea" with Sherman's army. The exposure was too much for his condition and he died and was buried at Wilmington, N. C., since which time the wife traveled the weary road alone. Two of the five children passed on before the mother; Elizabeth Turner of Orilla; Jane Nicholson of Valley Junction, and James Graham, with whom she lived, remain, besides seventeen grandchildren and

one great-grandchild. She was a good woman, a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church and died in full assurance of faith.